                  This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
VOLUME X, NO. X, MONTH 20XX 1
Received 9 September 2025; revised ; accepted ; date of current version .
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JMW.20XX.0000000
Cryogenic RF MEMS Switch with Electronic
Calibration Capability
Lafe F. Spietz1, Chris Giovanniello2, Brandon Takaki2, Wei Ye3, Beverly Boiko4,
Christian J. Long1, Nathan E. Flowers-Jacobs1, Adam J. Sirois1, Peter F. Hopkins1, Samuel P.

We thank Joe Aumentado at NIST for his guidance and
support of this work, Angela Stelson at NIST for her assistance
with performing accurate room temperature measurements, Li-
Anne Liew at NIST for her advice on operating these switches at
cryogenic temperatures, Aric Sanders at NIST for useful guidance
with Python and calibrations, Steve Waltmann at Google
Quantum AI for useful discussions concerning RF circuits, and
Dan Schmidt at NIST and Jacob Alldredge at JHU/APL for useful
discussions about the conductivity of plated gold.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Ranzani, L. Spietz, Z. Popovic, and J. Aumentado, "Two-port microwave
calibration at millikelvin temperatures," Review of Scientific Instruments,
vol. 84, no. 3, p. 034704, 2013/03/01 2013, doi: 10.1063/1.4794910.
[2] L. Ranzani et al., "Wideband Isolation by Frequency Conversion in a
Josephson-Junction Transmission Line," Physical Review Applied, vol. 8,
no. 5, p. 054035, 11/17/ 2017, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.8.054035.
[3] L. Ranzani, L. Spietz, and J. Aumentado, "Broadband calibrated scattering
parameters characterization of a superconducting quantum interference
device amplifier," Applied Physics Letters, vol. 103, no. 2, p. 022601,
2013/07/08 2013, doi: 10.1063/1.4813549.
[4] J.-H. Yeh and S. M. Anlage, "In situ broadband cryogenic calibration for
two-port superconducting microwave resonators," Review of Scientific
Instruments, vol. 84, no. 3, p. 034706, 2013/03/01 2013, doi:
10.1063/1.4797461.
[5] D. E. Oates, R. L. Slattery, and D. J. Hover, "Cryogenic test fixture for two-
port calibration at 4.2 K and above," in 2017 89th ARFTG Microwave
Measurement Conference (ARFTG), 9-9 June 2017 2017, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000842.
[6] C. R. H. McRae, "Measurement Techniques for Superconducting
Microwave Resonators Towards Quantum Device Applications," in 2022
IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium - IMS 2022, 19-24 June
2022 2022, pp. 230-232, doi: 10.1109/IMS37962.2022.9865517.
[7] S. Simbierowicz, V. Y. Monarkha, S. Singh, N. Messaoudi, P. Krantz, and
R. E. Lake, "Microwave calibration of qubit drive line components at
millikelvin temperatures," Applied Physics Letters, vol. 120, no. 5, p.
054004, 2022/01/31 2022, doi: 10.1063/5.0081861.
[8] T. Arakawa and S. Kon, "Calibrated Two-Port Microwave Measurement up
to 26.5 GHz for Wide Temperature Range From 4 to 300 K," IEEE
Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 72, pp. 1-8, 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3315393.
[9] M. Stanley et al., "A Technique to Improve Accuracy of S-Parameter
Measurements of Coaxial Connectorized Devices at Cryogenic
Temperatures," IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement,
vol. 74, pp. 1-12, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2025.3595257.
[10] M. Celep, S. H. Shin, M. Stanley, E. Breakenridge, S. Singh, and N. Ridler,
"SI Traceable RF and Microwave Power Measurements at Cryogenic
Temperatures," in 2024 Conference on Precision Electromagnetic
Measurements (CPEM), 8-12 July 2024 2024, pp. 1-2, doi:
10.1109/CPEM61406.2024.10646150.
[11] S. H. Shin, M. Stanley, J. Skinner, S. E. d. Graaf, and N. M. Ridler,
"Broadband Coaxial S-Parameter Measurements for Cryogenic Quantum
Technologies," IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques,
vol. 72, no. 4, pp. 2193-2201, 2024, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2023.3322909.
[12] M. Stanley et al., "RF and microwave metrology for quantum computing –
recent developments at the UK’s National Physical Laboratory,"
International Journal of Microwave and Wireless Technologies, vol. 16, no.
4, pp. 535-543, 2024, doi: 10.1017/S1759078724000369.
[13] S. H. Shin et al., "In-operando microwave scattering-parameter calibrated
measurement of a Josephson traveling wave parametric amplifier," Applied
Physics Letters, vol. 125, no. 10, p. 104001, 2024, doi: 10.1063/5.0220776.
[14] M. Stanley, S. D. Graaf, T. Hönigl-Decrinis, T. Lindström, and N. M. Ridler,
"Characterizing Scattering Parameters of Superconducting Quantum
Integrated Circuits at Milli-Kelvin Temperatures," IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
43376-43386, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3169787.
[15] M. Stanley, R. Parker-Jervis, S. de Graaf, T. Lindström, J. E. Cunningham,
and N. M. Ridler, "Validating S-parameter measurements of RF integrated
circuits at milli-Kelvin temperatures," Electronics Letters,
2022, doi: https://doi.org/10.1049/ell2.12545.
[16] F. Janot, "Technology Guide for Cryogenic RF switches," Radiall, 2023.
[Online]. Available:
Cryogenic_RF_switches_Rev_1.0.pdf
[17] V. Adamian, "A Novel Procedure for Network Analyzer Calibration and
Verification," in 41st ARFTG Conference Digest, 18-18 June 1993 1993,
vol. 23, pp. 8-17, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1993.327013.
[18] V. Adamian, "Simplified Vector Network Analyzer Design Using an
Electronic Calibrator," in 45th ARFTG Conference Digest, 19-19 May 1995
1995, vol. 27, pp. 64-73, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1995.327107.
[19] "Menlomicro Application Note v1.0," November 16, 2020. [Online].
Available: www.menlomicro.com
[20] B. Takaki and B. Boiko, "MM4250 Testing at Form Factor: Switch Module
Functionality and Temperature Monitoring," Menlo Microsystems, Inc.,
Irvine, CA, Unpublished Report 2025.
[21] NIST Microwave Uncertainty Framework. (2011). National Institute of
Standards and Technology. [Online]. Available: http://www.nist.gov/ctl/rf-
technology/related-software.cfm
[22] E. Shokrolahzade et al., "Thermo-Mechanical EM Models for Broadband
Cryogenic VNA Calibration Including Numerical Uncertainties Down to 4.2
L. F. SPIETZ ET AL.: Cryogenic RF MEMS Switch with Electronic Calibration Capability
10 VOLUME X, NO. X, MONTH 20XX
K," IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, pp. 1-12,
2025, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2025.3584196.
[23] A. Ferrero, "Two-port network analyzer calibration using an unknown
‘thru’," IEEE Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 2, no. 12, pp. 505-507, 1992.
[24] T. P. Bernat, N. B. Alexander, and J. L. Kaae, "Thermal and Electrical
Conductivities of Electroplated Gold," Fusion Science and Technology, vol.
51, no. 4, pp. 782-785, 2007, doi: 10.13182/FST07-A1479.
[25] K. Vonk, "Electrodeposition of Gold (Au) for Transition Edge Sensor
ATHENA +," Bachelor, Technische Natuurkunde (HHS)/ Applied Physics,
The Hague University of Applied Sciences, The Hague, Netherlands, 2015.
[26] N. J. Simon, E. S. Drexler, and R. P. Reed, "NIST Monograph 177 -
Properties of Copper and Copper Alloys at Cryogenic Temperatures,"
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Washington, DC, 1992.
[27] D. Williams, B. Jamroz, and J. Rezac, "Evaluating Uncertainty of Nonlinear
Microwave Calibration Models with Regression Residuals," IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3776 - 3782, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2020.3005170.
[28] D. Williams, B. F. Jamroz, J. Rezac, and R. Jones, "Evaluating Uncertainty
of Microwave Calibrations with Regression Residuals," IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.2983358.
[29] J. R. Whinnery, H. W. Jamieson, and T. E. Robbins, "Coaxial-Line
Discontinuities," Proceedings of the IRE, vol. 32, no. 11, pp. 695-709, 1944,
doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1944.234027.
[30] D. F. Williams, "Rectangular-waveguide vector-network-analyzer